consistent with those of the Group as set out in the published annual report of the Group for the year

ended 30 June 2020 and the new or revised accounting standards adopted in the interim report of the

Group for the six months ended 31 December 2020.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31

December 2020, where applicable, or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

IV-2

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at

31 December
2020

(unaudited)

Target
Group

as at
31 March

2021 Subtotal Other pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 449,550 578 450,128 – – – 450,128
Investment properties 132,100 555,532 687,632 – – – 687,632
Deferred tax assets 4,441 – 4,441 – – – 4,441
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 31,508 – 31,508 – – – 31,508
Loans receivable 3,833 – 3,833 – – – 3,833

621,432 556,110 1,177,542 – – – 1,177,542

Current assets
Trade receivables 43 5,856 5,899 – – – 5,899
Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 1,903 484 2,387 – – – 2,387
Loans receivable and interest

receivables 305,629 – 305,629 – – – 305,629
Current tax assets 1,326 – 1,326 – – – 1,326
Bank and cash balances 246,691 25,792 272,483 (74,220) – – 198,263

555,592 32,132 587,724 (74,220) – – 513,504

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,096 28,428 29,524 – 3,935 – 33,459
Due to related parties – – – – – 72,985 72,985
Due to shareholders – 72,485 72,485 – – (72,485) –
Due to an ultimate beneficial

owner – 500 500 – – (500) –
Current tax liabilities 2,336 1,360 3,696 – – – 3,696

3,432 102,773 106,205 – 3,935 – 110,140

Net current assets/(liabilities) 552,160 (70,641) 481,519 (74,220) (3,935) – 403,364

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,173,592 485,469 1,659,061 (74,220) (3,935) – 1,580,906

Non-current liabilities
Other loans – 217,147 217,147 – – – 217,147
Other payables – 8,716 8,716 – – – 8,716
Deferred tax liabilities – 80,927 80,927 – – – 80,927

– 306,790 306,790 – – – 306,790

Net assets 1,173,592 178,679 1,352,271 (74,220) (3,935) – 1,274,116

IV-3

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the

Group as set out in the interim report of the Group for the six months ended 31 December 2020.

2. The amounts are extracted from the historical financial information of the Target Group as set out

in Appendix II to this Circular.

3. The actual amount of net current asset value of the Target Group and the final amount of the

Consideration at the Completion Date may be different from the values used below in the